by the European Union. It should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2015,
which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (‘IFRS’) as adopted by the European
Union. The consolidated income statement and related notes represent results for continuing operations, there being no
discontinued operations in the periods presented. Where comparatives are given, ‘2014/15’ refers to the prior half year.

The Directors of Kingfisher plc, having made appropriate enquiries, consider that adequate resources exist for the Group to
continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future and that, therefore, it is appropriate to adopt the going concern basis
in preparing the condensed consolidated financial statements for the half year ended 1 August 2015.

The following statutory (GAAP) measures have been restated following the adoption of IFRIC 21 ‘Levies’, in the current period
(see note 3):
 Half year ended 2 August 2014 Year ended 31 January 2015

£ millions
Before

restatement IFRIC 21
After

restatement
Before

restatement IFRIC 21
After

restatement

Selling and distribution
expenses (1,475) 18 (1,457) (2,867) - (2,867)
Income tax expense (98) (5) (103) (71) - (71)
Trade and other
payables (2,691) 4 (2,687) (2,323) (14) (2,337)
Deferred tax liabilities (286) - (286) (329) 5 (324)
Retained earnings at
beginning of period 3,495 (9) 3,486 3,495 (9) 3,486
Retained earnings at
end of period 3,478 4 3,482 3,661 (9) 3,652
Basic earnings per
share 11.8p 0.5p 12.3p 24.3p - 24.3p
Diluted earnings per
share 11.7p 0.5p 12.2p 24.2p - 24.2p

In addition to the adoption of IFRIC 21, the following adjusted (non-GAAP) measures have also been restated in the
comparatives to exclude B&Q China’s operating results, in order to improve comparability following the disposal of the Group’s
controlling interest in the current period (see note 16):

 Half year ended 2 August 2014 Year ended 31 January 2015

£ millions
Before

restatement IFRIC 21
B&Q

China
After

restatement
Before

restatement

IFRIC 21
B&Q

China
After

restatement

Adjusted sales 5,768 - (163) 5,605 10,966 - (361) 10,605
Retail profit 390 18 11 419 733 - 9 742
Adjusted pre-tax profit 364 18 11 393 675 - 9 684
Adjusted earnings 267 13 11 291 493 - 9 502
Adjusted basic
earnings per share 11.3p 0.5p 0.5p 12.3p 20.9p - 0.4p 21.3p
Adjusted diluted
earnings per share 11.2p 0.5p 0.5p 12.2p 20.8p - 0.4p 21.2p
Segment assets 3,554 4 (19) 3,539 3,679 (9) (72) 3,598

8

The IFRIC 21 and B&Q China restatements have only impacted the France and Other International segments respectively. Refer
to the data tables for the full year 2014/15 results at www.kingfisher.com for the impact of the restatements on quarterly
segmental sales and retail profit comparatives.

There have been no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior periods that have had a material effect in the current
period.

Principal rates of exchange against Sterling

 Half year ended

1 August 2015
Half year ended

2 August 2014
Year ended

31 January 2015

 Average